Uniforms must remain clean, unwrinkled, neat, and in good repair. Uniforms that 

are faded, torn, or worn are not acceptable. 

d. All employees will be provided a $120 annual allowance to purchase approved 

footwear. This allowance shall be reimbursable to employees no more than once 

every three-hundred sixty-five days. (365 days) If an employee fails to continue in 

the employ of the Service for a period of six (6) months after payment by the 

Service of the allowance set forth herein, the employee will reimburse the Service 

in the full amount of the allowance within thirty (30) days following the end of their